

Case No. A158646

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

DAVE JONES, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER,
Applicant and Respondent,

v.

CASTLEPOINT NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

Appeal of Non-Parties Alesco Preferred Funding VIII, Ltd., *et al.*,

from

San Francisco Superior Court
Case No. CPF-16-515183
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman

**INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S
RESPONDING BRIEF**

Xavier Becerra
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
Karen W. Yiu
SUPERVISING DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Lucy F. Wang
(State Bar No. 199772)
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
455 Golden Gate, Suite 1000
San Francisco, California 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3543
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
Email: Lucy.Wang@doj.ca.gov

Cynthia J. Larsen
(State Bar No. 123994)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000
Sacramento, California 95814-
4497
Telephone: (916) 447-9200
Facsimile: (916) 329-4900
Email: clarsen@orrick.com

*Attorneys for California Insurance Commissioner in his capacity as Liquidator
of CastlePoint National Insurance Company*

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A158646
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 123994 NAME: Cynthia J. Larsen FIRM NAME: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP STREET ADDRESS: 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000 CITY: Sacramento STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-447-9200 FAX NO.: 916-329-4900 E-MAIL ADDRESS: clarsen@orrick.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): CA Ins. Commissioner in his capacity as Liquidator of CNIC	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CPF-16-515183
APPELLANT/ Non-Parties Alesco Preferred Funding VIII, Ltd., et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ ACP Re, Ltd., et al., Ins. Commissioner as Liquidator of REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: CNIC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

I. INTRODUCTION 9

II. BACKGROUND..... 13

 A. The Superior Court Entered Multiple Injunctions
 Authorized by Insurance Code Section 1020 to Protect
 the CastlePoint Estate During Its Conservation and
 Liquidation and Authorized the Release of Defendants
 as Part of the CastlePoint Plan 13

 1. The Superior Court is Authorized to Issue
 Injunctions to Protect the Estate and Its
 Beneficiaries..... 13

 2. The Superior Court Approved the
 Comprehensive Plan and Ordered Multiple
 Injunctions to Protect the CastlePoint Estate and
 Approved the Release of Defendants..... 13

 (a) The Conservation and Liquidation Plan 13

 (b) The Court-Approved Injunctions 15

 (c) The Court-Approved Releases 18

 B. Plaintiffs Seek Clarification that the Injunctions and
 Court-Approved Release Agreement Do Not Apply to
 Plaintiffs’ New York Action 20

 C. The Superior Court Denied the Clarification Requested
 by Plaintiffs, Ruling that Its Injunctions and Court-
 Approved Release Agreement Apply to Nine of
 Plaintiffs’ Ten Causes of Action in New York 20

 D. Plaintiffs File an Appeal..... 24

III. DISCUSSION 24

 A. Standard of Review 24

 B. The Superior Court’s Order Denying the Requested
 Clarification Should be Affirmed..... 25

1.	In the New York Action, Plaintiffs Seek Recovery Against Persons and Entities Affiliated with CastlePoint for Damages Based on Alleged Looting and Mismanagement of CastlePoint	25
2.	Claims for Damages to CastlePoint Caused by Looting and Mismanagement are (a) Assets of the Estate and (b) Enjoined by the Existing Orders of the Superior Court.....	27
	(a) Claims for Damages Caused by Looting and Mismanagement are Assets of the Estate	27
	(b) Claims for Damages Caused by Looting and Mismanagement of CastlePoint are Enjoined by Existing Orders of the Superior Court.....	31
3.	The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying the Clarification Sought by Plaintiffs and Did Not Erroneously Defer to the Commissioner.....	35
IV.	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
	PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adhav v. Midway Rent A Car, Inc.</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 954	25, 35
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	37
<i>Avikian v. WTC Financial Corporation</i> (2002) 98 Cal. App. 4th 1108	9, 11, 12, 21, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Baggett v. Gates</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128,142-43	25
<i>California Fair Plan Assn. v. Garnes</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1276	25, 38
<i>Carpenter v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 307	25
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	25
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> (2004) 857 A.2d 1017	32
<i>In re Executive Life Ins. Co. v. Aurora Nat'l Life Assurance Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 344	24, 37
<i>Garamendi v. Executive Life Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 504	25, 31
<i>Lambrecht v. O'Neal</i> (Del. 2010) 3 A.3d 277	30
<i>Lightsway Litig. Servs., LLC v. Yung (In re Tropicana Entm't, LLC)</i> (Bankr.D.Del. 2014) 520 B.R. 455	28
<i>Loeffler v. Medina</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1495	37

<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> (Del. 2007) 930 A.2d 92	28, 29, 34
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> (Del.Ch. 2014) 102 A.3d 155	34
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> (Del. 2011) 34 A.3d 1074	30
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474	25
<i>State of California v. Altus Finance</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284	37
<i>In re Syncor Int’l Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> (Del.Ch. 2004) 857 A.2d 994	32
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> (Del. 2004) 845 A.2d 1031	32
<i>In re Tronox Inc., supra</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 855 F.3d	33
<i>Villari v. Mozilo</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1470	30, 32, 34
<i>Webster v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338	13, 25, 31
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	37
<i>Yudell v. Gilbert</i> (App.Div. 2012) 99 A.D.3d 108	32
Statutes	
Cal. Ins. Code § 1020 (a), (c)	13
Ins. Code section 1010	10
Ins. Code § 1020.....	10, 13, 31

Ins. Code §1037(f).....37
